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Chapter 14
Unpossessed Nouns: Singular and Plural
introduction

As with other parts of speech, the definition of nouns is at times problematical. They may be defined semantically (as referring to persons, places, or things), morphologically (according to various criteria, including the presence of an absolutive suffix, the ability to be possessed or, in a property shared with adjectives, the ability to pluralize), or syntactically (as arguments or heads of arguments; or as predicates). In Nahuatl, when nouns function as predicates, they are accompanied by a copula (which is zero in the present):
	nikone:tl

ni-kone:tl ø

1sgS-child cop.pres.sg
	I am a child

	nikone:tl katka

ni-kone:tl katka

1sgS-child cop.past.sg
	I was a child


In the analysis proposed in this book, unlike that followed by Michel Launey and J. Richard Andrews, not all nouns are predicates. To determine whether there is a zero copula present it is necessary to determine the syntactic position of the noun: as an argument or head of argument (in which case there is no copula) or as a predicate (in which there is a copula):
	nihpolowa notomi:n
ni-h-poloh-ø no-tomi:n-ø
compl-1sgS-3sgO-to.lose-pres.sg 1sgPoss-money-inalien.poss.sg

I lose my money (my money is argument of the verb ‘to lose’)

	xnotomi:n ø

x-no-tomi:n ø

neg-1sgPoss-money-alien.poss.sg cop.sg

It is not my money (money is a predicate)


The predicate is overt if it is not in the present tense: xnotomin katka ‘It was not my money.’


Morphologically, nouns can be identified as basic or derived (in which case most are deverbal, i.e., derived from verbs). When unpossessed, most underived nouns end in what has been called the absolutive. Historically this was *tla; now it manifests itself in three forms:

	-tl
	found after noun stems ending in a vowel
	a:tl ‘water’

	-tli
	found after noun stems ending in any consonant other than /l/
	tepa:ntli ‘wall’

tatli ‘father’

	-li
	foudn after noun stems ending in /l/
	kahli ‘house’


Launey (1992:26) estimates that some 90% of all underived nouns manifest the absolutive ending in their unpossessed singular forms. It is, however, not always absolutely clear whether a noun is basic or derived. For example, it is clear that suwa:tl (Am) / siwa:tl (Oa) ‘woman’ should be considered a basic noun. Verbal forms (such as suwa:tia / siwa:tia ‘to become a woman’) are obviously derived from the noun stem through a verbalizing ending (see chapter xx). However, the case of tli:hli ‘soot’ and its relationship to tli:liwi ‘to become black’ is less clear as there exists neither an obvious derivational process that would form tli:hli from tli:liwi, nor one that would form tli:liwi from tli:hli. Rather, it seems best to consider both forms as equally basic (much like the nondirected alternations of intransitive and transitive verbs discussed in chapter 3; see table 3.2).

In addition to basic nouns ending in the absolutive, there are others that in the unpossessed singular do not show an absolutive ending. Besides loan words from Spanish, there are two such cases.
	nouns ending in -in; these usually refer to small noncountable animals
	tehpin (Oa) ‘flea’

kala:chin ‘cockroach’

	truncated nouns with no ending at all; these often refer to animals or plants, though occasionally to humans

	chichi ‘dog’

tsi:ntlaxkal ‘Northern (Common) mockingbird (Mimus polyglottos)

tsatsa ‘deaf person’

kwa:teposko:n
 refers to several birds of the Myiarchus genus
ichpakawah (Oa) ‘maiden’

te:lpokawah (Am) ‘young man’



Loan words from Spanish are a special case. Many nominal loanwords end in an /h/. In Oapan, however, quite a few borrowings appear with an absolutive ending in their unpossessed singular form:
	ko:cheh
	car (from Spanish coche)

	rra:dioh
	radio (from Spanish radio)

	fle:chah
	bus (from Spanish Flecha, the name of a local busline)

	bu:rroh
	donkey (from Spanish burro)

	i:joh
	son (from Spanish hijo)

	sombre:roh (Am)

sombré:rotlí (Oa)
	hat (from Spanish sombrero)



Derived nouns also commonly end in the absolutive (e.g., tla:lchi:wahli ‘worked land’; cho:kistli ‘crying’) although they are much more varied in their form. The following is a list of the most common derived nouns (given in the singular) that do not end in the absolutive. They indicate agentives (the ones who carry out a particular action), locatives (which refer to places where a particular action occurs), and other nominalized forms (that signify things, events, processes, etc.):
	agentives ending in -ni (related to the eventual/habitual verb ending) 
	te:ma:ki:xtia:ni (Oa) ‘savior (Jesus)’

a:tlakwini ‘someone who goes to draw water and bring it back’

	agentives ending in -ki (an alternate form of the common agentive -ke:tl)
	tio:pixki ‘priest’

	‘ownership’ nouns derived from other nouns (using the suffixes -eh or -wah indicating ‘one who has noun’)
	kone:wah ‘pregnant’ or ‘parent’

tlawe:leh ‘hateful’

	deverbal nouns ending in -ya:n and indicating a place were a particular verbal action occurs
	i:ki:saya:n to:nahli (Oa) ‘east (lit. ‘the sun’s place of emergence’)
temowa:ya:n (Am) ‘a steep slope’

	deverbal nouns ending in -ka:n and indicating a place were a particular verbal action had occurred
	tlachipa:hka:n ‘a place that is clean’

	obligatorily possessed deverbal nouns ending in ‑ka and indicating the means by which a verbal event is realized
	i:kwalne:ska ‘its embellishment (lit. ‘the means by which it appears good’)



These derived nouns will be discussed in chapter xx.


Only the first three of the above forms commonly pluralize. 
	agentives ending in -ni (related to the eventual/habitual verb ending) pluralize with ‑meh
	a:tlakwinimeh ‘individuals who go to draw water and bring it back’

	agentives ending in -ki (an alternate form of the common agentive -ke:tl) almost always pluralize in ‑keh although a few forms pluralize in -ka:meh.
	kohxi:nkeh (Oa) ‘carpinters’

tlako:hkeh (Oa) ‘buyers’
tio:pixka:meh ‘priests’ (sg. tio:pixki)

yo:lka:meh ‘animals’ (sg., yo:lki)

	‘ownership’ nouns derived from other nouns (using the suffixes -eh or -wah indicating ‘one who has noun) pluralize by adding -keh; the final /h/ of -eh and -wah then are lost in word-internal position
	kone:wakeh ‘pregnant’ or ‘parents’

tlawe:lekeh ‘hateful people’



Finally, there is a third criteria (in addition to the syntactic and morphological aspects already mentioned): semantics. The difficulty resides not in the oft-noted problems with such a definition given that many nouns express concepts that are not easily conceptualized as ‘things’ (e.g., ugliness) but in the fact that in Nahuatl nouns (i.e., words that have the morphological shape of nouns) temporary states are often expressed nominally. Note the following:
	ya:lwa nitla:wa:nke:tl katka 
	I was drunk yesterday

	i tlá:pahtli 
	They are already washed (e.g., dishes)


In both cases the state is temporary with more of an adjectival than nominal sense: drunk and washed.


With transitive and agentive intransitive verbs the progressive forms indicate an ongoing event; thus they cannot be used to indicate a static state. In the above, tla:wa:ntoya and tlá:pa:htok would be translated as ‘he was getting drunk’ and ‘he is washing (dishes).’ 

In sum, this introduction has presented the Nahuatl noun. A primary division is that between basic and derived nouns (although, as the discussion of tli:hli/tli:liwi showed, this division is not always clear cut). There are other divisions that will become clear:
· presence or absence of the absolutive

· singular or plural

· unpossessed or possessed

This chapter focuses on four basic aspects of nominal morphology: 
1) unpossessed nouns and the absolutive

2) derivations through the use of diminutives, pejoratives, and augmentatives

3) pluralization

4) predication and the copula.

1. unpossessed nouns: details

Absolutives
The introduction briefly explored basic Nahuatl nouns, most of which end in what has been called the absolutive, a suffix indicating that the noun is unpossessed and not marked for plurality. There are three basic variants of the absolutive: ‑tl, -tli, and ‑li:
	Absolutive form
	Stem + absolutive
	Meaning

	a:tl
	a: + tl
	water

	kone:tl
	kone: + tl
	child

	
	
	

	tepostli
	tepos + tli
	iron; rifle

	wistli
	wits + tli
	thorn

	tlikonextli
	tlikonex + tli
	ashes

	tlapextli
	tlapech + tli
	bed

	tatli
	tah + tli
	father

	tepa:ntli
	tepa:n + tli (*tepa:m + tli)

	wall

	
	
	

	kahli
	kal + li
	house

	tla:hli
	tla:l + li
	earth



The application of phonological rules results in changes to the nominal stem when followed by consonants. Thus when an /s/ or /x/ is found before the absolutive -tli, this surface /s/ or /x/ can represent either underlying *s or *ts (in the first case), or *x or *ch (in the second case). It is often only in a possessed form, when the final consonant of the stem is word final, that the true consonant appears (as the environmental conditions that motivated change—the following consonant—have disappeared):
	tepostli
	notepos
	my rifle

	wistli
	nowits
	my thorn

	tlikonextli
	notlikonex
	my ashes

	tlapextli
	notlapech
	my bed

	tatli

	notah
	my father

	kahli
	nokal
	my house

	notla:l
	notla:l
	my land


The forms tatli and notah demonstrate the loss of {h} in non–phrase final position. Even without comparison with the possessed form, in which the final /h/ is clearly articulated, it should be obvious that the noun stem is /h/-final for the absolutive -tli is only found after consonant-final stems. Thus the appearance of -tli in forms such as tatli and otli indicates that the noun stem must be consonant final. The only consonant that would not be represented in such circumsntances is /h/.

The final /hli/ sequence in nouns such as kahli represents the consecutive application of two phonological rules:


1) tl → l / l ___ 

2) the transformation of C1C1 sequences to /hC/


The first change is an archaic change throughout Nahuatl (including Classical). However, in Ameyaltepec and Oapan this rule is no longer operative though it is still part of the phonology of other villages (e.g., cf. Ameyaltepec and Oapan yo:ltla:lia ‘to assuage or calm down (a person’s ire), which is yo:la:lia in nearby San Juan Totolcintla (in Classical the /tl/ sequence after the directional -ua:l also changes to /l/: thus uālatia ‘to come and set on fire’ from uāl + tlatia). There is no indication yet of a double /ll/ but rather the reduction (degemination) of /ll/ to a single /l/.

The second change, affecting geminates, is not found in Classical. Moreover, it is general in Ameyaltepec and Oapan Nahuatl (and many other dialects as well). Thus whereas one finds kahli in Ameyaltepec and Oapan, the classical equivalent was calli, and whereas the former villages have mihka:tsi:ntli ‘deceased person’ classical has miccātzintli.

Historically, the absolutive was *tla. One historical analysis would have the final *a weakened and raised to /i/. Another analysis would have loss of *a and its replacement with an epenthetic /i/ given the phonotactic constraint in Nahuatl on syllable-final CC sequences.
 The total loss of the final vowel of the absolutive occurred only when the noun stem was vowel final, permitting the absolutive to be a coda (e.g., a:tl and kone:tl). However, the archaic absolutive ending, ‑tla, is still found in a few frozen word forms in which a monosyllabic noun root (e.g. a:tl ‘water’ or otli ‘road’) has been incorporated into a verb (N+V):

	a:tlakwi

	to draw or get water (from the archaic a:tla + -kwi ‘to seize’)

	otlatoka

	to follow a road or path (from the archaic o(tla + -toka ‘to follow something’)


Nouns ending in -in
One of the two categories of basic (nonderived) nouns that do not end in the absolutive are those ending in ‑in. Most of these refer to a rather limited set of nouns that refer to small objects that occur in groups.
 Some of these nouns are the following:

	kimichin (Am) / komichin (Oa)
	mouse

	kwilin
	worm(s)

	michin
	fish

	si:tlalin
	star(s)

	so:lin
	quail

	chapolin
	grasshopper



A few of these words have alternate forms across dialects (or even within the same dialect). Thus some dialects of Nahuatl have to:chin ‘rabbit,’ while others have to:chtli (or to:xtli) for the same word.

Truncated nouns
The second category of basic nouns that lack the absolutive are a small group of “truncated nouns.” According to Launey (1992:211ff) these nouns generally occur in one of two semantic domains:



1) names of plants or animals (tekoch ‘woodpecker’; chikolo (tli:ltik) Grove-billed ani)


2) “expressive” names that are not compounds (tsatsa ‘person who is deaf’)
At times it is clear that the truncated form is derived from an adjectival, though its meaning is clearly nominal:



3) nakastetilak (Am) or nakasté:tilak (Oa) : Plant of the genus Alloionia in the Nyctaginaceae family
The final form clearly derives from nakas ‘ear’ and tetilaktik ‘thick’ (in Oapan the reduplicated form *tetihtilaktik is reduced to té:tilaktik and then truncated to té:tilak.
There are also other similar forms that form a nominal or adjectival (usually adjectival):


4) koto:nchikipe:l  Person with his shirt open at (or along) the chest (either unbottoned or ripped)
The form koto:nchikipe:l has a cognate adjectival koto:nchikipe:ltik. The semantic difference between the two is unclear. The first, more “nominal” (at least in the sense that is manifests a truncated form characteristic of certain nouns) may either indicate a more permanent state or, more likely (or in addition) is slightly more disparaged (perhaps because of an implicit permanence) state. 
Launey (1992:211–12) notes similar cases of truncated nouns that are made up of body part names and other truncated form. He gives two subgroups:


a) the first group comprises compound nouns in which the second noun designates a “thing” (almost always a material) and the body part (first noun) includes this material or something comparable. The compounded noun (minus the absolutive) designates a person for whom the body part in question is characteristic:





yacacuitlatl ‘mucous’





yacacuitla ‘person with visible mucous’



b) the second group is comprised of compounded nouns in which the body part is followed by a material object to which the body part is compared; again, this body part is a trope for the person



yacametlapil ‘person with a long, pointed nose’ (yaca ‘nose’; metlapihli ‘stone rolling pin used to grind corn’)

The same forms are found in Ameyaltepec and Oapan Nahuatl:


6) tsi:nkukwitla ‘person or animal having its rear end covered in excrement’ (tsi:n ‘buttocks’ and kwitlatl ‘excrement’; here reduplicated and without the absolutive)



7) nakastepalka ‘person who is hard of hearing’ (nakas ‘ear’ and tepalkatl, ‘ceramic bowl.’; note that as expected the nominal form with the absolutive is not existent: ?nakastepalkatl).


Finally there are truncated words that indicate age groups:



6) te:lpokawah (Am) / te:lpakawah (Oa) young man



7) ichpokawah (Am) / ichpakawah (Oa) young woman

Both of these have synonymous fully nominal forms: te:lpo:xtli and ichpo:xtli. Only these latter can be possessed (e.g., note:lpo:ch or nochpo:ch ‘my adolescent son’ or ‘my adolescent daughter’). 

Most of the preceding nouns that refer to an age or sex group also frequently occur with the diminutive/reverential suffix -tsi:n. One such word has already been mentioned: lamatsi:n, the only form of this noun found in Ameyaltepec (the word *ilamah is not found in the speech of this village). Other words of the class under discussion that occur frequently with the suffix -tsi:n include ichpo:tsi:n and ichpokatsi:n (Am) as well as telpo:tsi:n and telpokatsi:n (Am). There is an irregularly possessed form nopo:tsi:n ‘my little girl’ (though the male equivalent is with the Spanish loan noi:joh ‘my little boy.’ The diminutive/reverential of we:weh is found as we:wentsi:n, usually in possessed form as ‘husband’ (e.g., nowe:wentsi:n ‘my husband’) although also free-standing: ye we:wentsi:n ‘he’s already an old man.’ It is pluralized irregularly as we:wetkeh ‘old men.’ A similar irregular plural (in which historical *h is reflexed as /t/) is found with tatli ‘father,’ which is pluralized as tateh (Am) / tatih (Oa).
Spanish loanwords ending in -h
Another category of nouns that do not take the absolutive are Spanish loanwords (Oapan words are in italics, if different from those from Ameyaltepec):

	ri:koh
	rich 

	bake:roh
	cowboy (vaquero)

	sombre:roh

sombré:rotlí
	hat

	ra:dioh
	radio

	sa:poh
	toad


In accordance with a general rule in Ameyaltepec and Oapan Nahuatl, {h} is lost in all but phrase-final position. Thus its disappears before the diminutive. In Oapan the reflex of this lost {h} is *h-accent:
	ra:diotsi:n (Am)

ra:díotsí:n (Oa)
	little radio



In general, vowel length correlates with phrasal accent in loan words. That is, in loan words length is not underlying (attached directly to a vowel) but is a prosodic feature that is applied to the vowel that receives phrasal accent. When a suffix (e.g. -tsi:n) is added, the accent and vowel length shift to the right (the accented syllable is in boldface):

	'ri: koh
	(
	ri 'ko: tsi:n


2. affective endings: diminutives, pejoratives, reverentials, and augmentatives

Classical Nahuatl has a series of what have been called “affective” nominal suffixes: ‑pil,
‑po:l, ‑sol, -to:n, and -tsin. These suffixes were productive: speakers could spontaneously add them to a wide range of nominal (and sometimes non-nominal) roots. If the noun normally took an absolutive ending, then the affective suffixes did as well: e.g., suwa:tl ( suwa:tsi:ntli. If the noun did not take an absolutive, then the absolutive was also lacking after the affective suffix:  e.g., chichi ‘dog’ ( chichitsi:n.
 


Most of these same suffixes are found in Ameyaltepec and Oapan Nahuatl, with minor changes. Among the most salient are the fact that -tsi:n has a long vowel and -sol is reduplicated as -sosol.

-tsi:n(tli)

In Ameyaltepec and Oapan the suffix -tsi:n is almost always used as a diminutive, not a reverential. One exception might be mihka:tsi:ntli ‘corpse’ (found in both dialects). Note the following forms (specifically Oapan forms are in italics; note that when the absolutive is not found in the regular nominal form, it is not used after the -tsi:n suffix):
	tla:katl
	‘man’
	tla:katsi:ntli
	‘little man’

	suwa:tl

siwa:tl
	‘woman’
	suwa:tsi:ntli

siwa:tsi:ntli
	‘little woman’

	kahli
	‘house’
	kaltsi:ntli

	‘little house’

	chichi

	‘dog’
	chichitsi:n
	‘little dog’

	misto:n

	‘cat’
	misto:ntsi:n
	‘little cat’

	sombre:roh
	‘hat’
	sombrero:tsi:n
	‘little hat’

	kiawak
	‘outside’
	kiawaktsi:n

kiawahtsi:n
	‘just right

   outside’



In a few cases the use of the diminutive has an idiomatic meaning; cf. a:man ‘today’ and a:mantsi:n ‘in a short time (ahorita).


The plural diminutive is -tsitsi:nteh (Am) / -tsitsi:ntih (Oa) for all nouns, regardless of whether the absolutive is utilized in the singular:

	chichitsitsi:nteh
	‘little dogs’
	(cf. singular chichitsi:n)

	suwa:tsitsi:nteh

siwa:tsitsi:ntih
	‘little women’
	(cf. singular suwa:tsi:ntli)


The diminutive suffix occurs with adjectives, mitigating the expressed quality (that is, giving the sense of ‘somewhat’). With certain adjectives that end in -wak, an apocopated form is used with the diminutive:

	we:i
	‘big’
	we:itsi:n

	‘somewhat big’

	istá:k
	‘white’
	ista:ktsi:n

ista:htsi:n
	‘whitish’

	kana:wak
	‘thin’
	kanaktsi:n

	‘thinish’

‘somewhat thin’

	yema:nki
	‘soft’
	yema:nka:tsi:n
	‘softish’


The diminutive -tsi:n is also found with the emphatic pronouns, adding the sense of ‘only,’ ‘alone,’ ‘little,’ etc. The following forms are from Ameyaltepec:
	newatsi:n
	tewatsitsi:nteh

	tewatsi:n
	namewatsitsi:nteh

	yewatsi:n
	yewatsitsi:nteh


Note the following dialogue:

	a:kino:n?
	‘Who is it?’

	-san newatsi:n!
	-‘Just me!’

(‘It’s just little old me’)

(‘It’s just me by myself’)


Brief mention has been made of agentives, which will be studied in a later chapter. The diminutive may be suffixed onto such forms, though with certain changes. The two principal agentive forms are those that end in -ni and those that end in -ki (or the related ending of -ke:tl). For the first, the final /i/ is lost before the diminutive; for the second, the archaic /a:/ resurfaces:

	a:tlakwini
	‘someone who goes often to draw water from a well’
	a:tlakwintsi:n
	‘a little child who goes often to draw water from a well’

	tio:pixki
	‘priest’
	tio:pixka:tsi:n
	‘kind little priest’


Finally, there are several cases in which -tsi:n is used with a verb. The conditions under which this is acceptable are not yet clear. One example is poliwi when it is used to refer to the time lacking (faltando, in Spanish) till a specific moment is reached: poliwi se: o:rah ‘it’s an hour early’ (falta una hora). This usage is a calque from Spanish. If just a little time is left to the commencement of an event, or if just a little something is missing, speakers will often say poliwitsi:n ‘just a tad.’ 

-sosol/-sosohli

Two other affective endings occur in Ameyaltepec and Oapan Nahuatl: -sosol/-sosohli and -to:n/-to:ntli (the Classical forms -pil and -pol are not found). In Balsas Nahuatl the pejorative ending

‑sosol is always reduplicated (unlike Classical in which -sol is found). This is one of the most productive suffixes in Ameyaltepec, though its use is restricted to nouns, unlike the -tsi:n(tli) suffix just examined. The following forms are from Ameyaltepec:
	kahli
	‘house’
	kalsosohli
	‘a dilapidated house’

	petlatl
	‘petate’
	petlasosohli
	‘a worn-out petate’


Interestingly although in neighboring dialects in which surface /h/ is manifested there is no evidence of /h/ in the reduplicated form (e.g., San Juan Tetelcingo -sosohle) in Oapan the cognate form shows the accentual pattern that is a reflex of *h. Often Oapan forms include the intensifier te- onto which the reduplicant is reduced, although this presence of te- is not obligatory:

	kahli
	‘house’
	kaltê:sohli
	‘a dilapidated house’

	petlatl
	‘petate’
	petlâ:sohli
	‘a worn-out petate’


It might be that the suffix is historically related to the root hsol meaning ‘worn out’ (as in *ihsoliwi ‘to become worn out’). This would explain the *h-accent in Oapan. Given the phonotactic constraint in Nahuatl against CCC sequences, the *h might have been lost in Classical to permit the use of -sol after consonant-final noun stems. It might also be that the *h-accent in the Oapan form -sósohlí is related to a coda *h in the reduplicant (though this would not explain why this coda *h is lacking in other dialects). The two possible analyses therefore would have *so-hsolli (open-syllable reduplicant with *h-initial stem) or *soh-solli (with coda *h in the reduplicant). Finally, it could simply be that Oapan speakers have reanalyzed -sósohlí in either of the preceding manners, thus accounting for the accent.
-to:n(tli)

In Ameyaltepec and Oapan Nahuatl only -tsi:n and -sosol are productive elements of daily speech. The suffix -to:n, a diminutive, is found almost only in frozen forms:

	misto:n
	‘cat’

	chalto:n
	West Mexican chachalaca (Ortalis poliocephala), a bird so called for its distinctive cry


Occasionally, nevertheless, speakers will use -to:n in productive speech:

	suwa:to:ntli (Am) siwato:ntli (Oa)
	‘little woman’


The lexicalized nature of the first two forms is suggested by the morphology of their plural formation—misto:meh and chalto:meh, respectively—which follows the paradigm of basic nouns ending in -in rather than the diminutive (which would be *mistoto:nteh and *chaltoto:nteh, as would occur in Classical Nahuatl). The plural of suwa:to:ntli (Am) / siwa:to:ntli (Oa) is, however, “regular,” e.g., suwa:toto:nteh.
3. pluralization

Unlike Classical Nahuatl, in which animate nouns (or nouns “considered” animate, such as tepe:tl ‘hill’) were the only ones pluralized, in Ameyaltepec and Oapan most countable nouns can be pluralized. With nouns that manifest an absolutive suffix (except for the affective nouns just discussed) the plural marker is ‑teh (Am) / -tih (Oa) for consonant-final stems (including *h) and -meh (both dialects) for vowel-final stems. Nouns that end in -in add -meh, and the double nasal is then assimilated to ‑meh. Spanish loan words are irregular, but often take the Spanish plural marker of a final -s. In both villages it is not uncommon for the Nahuatl plural -tih to follow the Spanish -x: wa:kaxtih ‘cattle.’


Note that the plurals of affective markers involve reduplication and the addition of ‑teh / ‑tih. The paradigms for pluralizing nouns discussed in this chapter are exemplified in table 12.a:

Table 12.a
Regular Pluralization of Nouns (Ameyaltepec)
	Singular
	Plural

	ko:ntli
	ko:nteh

	kahli
	kalteh

	tla:katsi:ntli
	tla:katsitsi:nteh

	tlaxkalsosohli
	tlaxkalsosolteh

	petlatl
	petlameh

	michin
	michimeh


	sombre:roh
	sombre:ros




Agentives formed from the ending -ki (or -ke:tl) show the archaic participial form *ka: before the plural marker. Thus tio:pixki pluralizes as tio:pixka:meh (much less commonly as tio:pixkeh) and yo:lki ‘animal’ pluralizes as yo:lka:meh. The same *ka: occurs in nouns ending in -eh and -wah; thus kone:wah ‘with child’ (e.g., a pregnant woman or an adult with children) pluralizes as kone:wa:keh.


There are two striking difference between pluralization in Ameyaltepec/Oapan and Classical Nahuatl. First, plural marking on nouns (probably influenced by the Spanish system) now is found on most countable objects. Second, pluralization has been almost completely regularized to a system whereby ‑teh / -tih  is used after consonant-final stems and -meh after vowel-final stems. Other forms of nominal pluralization (such as reduplication and aggregation of -h to nominal stems) have for the most part been lost. Thus the plural of koyo:tl was co:coyô in Classical and while it is koyo:meh in Ameyaltepec; and the plural of siwa:tl was cihuâ in Classical while Ameyaltepec manifests suwameh and Oapan has siwameh (with *h-accent: [síwaméh]. Interestingly the short final /a/ is maintained in both Ameyaltepec and Oapan even though the historical *h is lost word internally before the suffix -meh. The plural of tla:katl ‘man’ was tlacâ in Classical; in both Ameyaltepec and Oapan it is tla:kameh (with no *h-accent in Oapan)

With the regularization of plural marking in Ameyaltepec Nahuatl, other plural formations of unpossessed nouns that were common in Classical have virtually disappeared, particularly those involving reduplication, the affixation of a final -h or saltillo, or both together.
 One survival of these alternate plural forms is that of the plural of kone:tl ‘child,’ which is ko:koneh, ‘children.’ The use of reduplication (although with a short vowel and no coda *h) to indicate plurality in Ameyaltepec/Oapan Nahuatl is found mostly in the diminutive ending -tsitsi:nteh / -tsitsi:ntih. It is rarely used elsewhere (see below).


The following table compares plural forms in Classical and Ameyaltepec/Oapan Nahuatl.

Table 12.b

Pluralization of Nouns: Classical as compared to Ameyaltepec/Oapan

	Classical
	Ameyaltepec/Oapan

(Oapan in italics if different)
	Meaning

	cihuâ or cihuāmeh
	suwameh (*suwahmeh)
sìwaméh (*siwahmeh)
	women

	tla:kâ
	tla:kameh
	men

	cōcōhuâ
	kuwameh

kowameh
	serpents

	cōcoyô
	koyo:meh
	coyotes

	michmê

mīmichtin
	michimeh

michimeh or mimixtih

	fish (pl)



There is one set of two words in which reduplication combines with the plural ending ‑teh / ‑tih. These share a common phonological form, although no reason has been found as to why such words would manifest this pluralization pattern:
	Singular
	
	Plural
	

	ka:wahli
	widow (or widower)
	ka:ka:walteh

ka:ka:waltih
	widows (or widowers)

	na:wahli
	witch (nahual)
	na:na:walteh

na:na:waltih
	witches (nahuales)


4. number agreement 
This topic will be more fully treated in a separate chapter on agreement. However, to adumbrate a few points of this later discussion a brief discussion will be offered here.


Although pluralization of unpossessed nouns is fairly straightforward, number agreement is not. In many languages agreement is more or less straightforward. Thus Spanish the gender of adjectives (and articles) is marked in agreement with nouns: la mujer estudiosa, el perro bravo, etc.
 Many languages manifest number agreement. Thus in English one finds: one house, two houses; The books? I threw them away? etc. In Nahuatl, number agreement (or disagreement) can be manifested at various points in a clause.


There is always agreement between subject marker and the number of the verb, noun, or adjective.

Agreement between subject and predicate
	ticho:kah (Oa)
	we cry
	ticho:ka would always mean ‘you (sg) cry’

	tiko:koneh
	we are children
	tikone:tl would always mean ‘you are a child’

	tiwe:imeh
	we are big
	tiwe:i would always mean ‘you are big’



Agreement in other areas, however, is not as set. For example, it is common that a plural quantifier may not be reflected in a plural noun. This is the norm with inanimates, though extremely common with animates and even humans:

Agreement between quantifier and noun

	o:me nokal
	I have two houses
	o:me nokalwa:n would be highly unusual

	ye:i tla:katl nika:n nemih
	Three men are here
	ye:i tla:kameh nika:n nemih is also possible; however, ?ye:i tla:katl nika:n nemi, with a singular verb, is not acceptable

	o:me nokone:w
	I have two children
	o:me (or o:memeh) nokone:wa:n is possible, though unusual

	o:memeh nokone:wa:n
	I have two children
	Note the number agreement is not with the quantifier itself (o:me, which is “plural” but with the marking on the quantifier,  ‑meh)

	miak nokone:wa:n
	I have many children
	miak nokone:w is acceptable though probably less common



In general it seems that plural marking in these cases is used to emphasize plurality. Often this requires a significant number (e.g., five or more). Only a detailed study of discourse will reveal patterns of number marking in these cases.

Agreement between an object marker and the noun or noun phrase is also highly variable:

Agreement between object marker and object

	nihpia o:me nokal (Oa)
	I have two houses
	ni:mpia o:me nokalwa:n (Oa) (or nokal) would be highly unusual

	nihpia o:me nokone:w (Oa)
	I have two children
	nikimpia o:me nokone:w (or nokone:wa:n) is also possible if o:me has the plural marker -meh.

	nihpia miak nokone:wa:n
	I have many children
	ni:mpia miak nokone:w is unusual



It appears, then, that in Ameyaltepec and Oapan Nahuatl even though all objects (inanimate and animate) may be pluralized, agreement is in a state of flux. Agreement is obligatory between subject and predicate, but less so between the object prefix and its referent. Agreement between quantifiers and the nouns they modify is also fluid. In general, inanimate nouns are still more likely to retain their marking as singular when other parts of the utterance (e.g., the object prefixes) mark plurality. The range of uses and meanings of the plural will be determined only from an extensive examination of actual speech occurrences. However, the fact that pluralization can be marked repeatedly over utterances (in the verbal object prefix, through a numerical modifier, and on the noun itself) and that number agreement inviolable, permits speakers a certain degree of flexibility. Exploitation of this flexibility in “degree of plurality” may perhaps reflect significant differences in the pragmatic and propositional content of speech. As a working hypothesis, it may be suggested that morphosyntactic plural marking could be related to the following considerations:


1) the animacy or inanimacy of the noun (with inanimates more likely to retain singular marking when plurality is marked elsewhere);


2) the extent to which the plural number is considered to constitute multiple objects within one group or multiple and separate objects;


3) the nature of the object itself (e.g., dogs are more likely to be marked as plural than fish; trees more likely than flowers)


4) the degree to which the speaker wants to emphasize the plurality


5) the distribution of the noun, when possessed, i.e. with multiple possessors whether each individual possesses the object individually or whether possession is collective.

5. summary
This chapter has examined unpossessed nouns, focusing on basic nouns, i.e., those that are not the result of a derivational process. The vast majority of these nouns end in the absolutive, which has three basic surface realizations: ‑tl, ‑tli, and ‑li. Which of these absolutive forms will be used depends on the underlying phonological form of the noun stem: -tl is found after vowels, -tli is found after consonants, and -li is found after /l/ (which subsequently changes to /h/). However, there are other basic nouns that do not end in the absolutive: those that end in ‑in and truncated nouns. Spanish loans constitute another category, often ending in /h/. Deverbal nouns are discussed elsewhere. 

Many nouns can take what are called “affective endings,” such as diminutives, that modify the meaning of the noun. Others, in fact most, can be pluralized through a variety of devices, the most common of which are the endings -teh (Am) / -tih (Oa) or -meh (both dialects). Other forms of pluralization exist (such as reduplication). 

Finally, the question of pluralization was approached briefly. The flexibility of agreement was noted, though a fuller discussion will await a later chapter. 

�. The phrase “truncated nouns” is adopted from Launey’s usage (1992:212).


�. This word is found in San Miguel Tecuiciapan; in Oapan and Ameyaltepec one has kwa:teporo:n, undoubtedly a corruption of the former term.


�. From historical documentation (e.g., Classical tepa:mitl) it is known that the stem of tepa:ntli is tepa:m. However, given that final nasals are realized as /n/, there is no context in which the historical stem appears. Thus, in synchronic analysis, the stem of tepa:ntli may be analyzed as tepa:n.


�. Note that although written the same as in Ameyaltepec, Oapan tatli has what was called *h-accent, leading to two high-pitched syllables ['ta 'tli].


�. See Canger, Five Studies, 23. The classic article on this subject is Benjamin L. Whorf, “The Origin of Aztec tl,” American Anthropologist 39 (1937): 265–74. Note that this same fronting and raising of /a/ can be found in the transformation of the agentive -ka: to -ki, and the archaic preterit -ka: to -ki.


�. Karen Dakin (personal communication) first suggested this to me; she relates the nominal termination �in to the plural marker -m(eh).


�. The word to:chin ‘rabbit’ in Classical Nahuatl (often, but not always found with the ending -in, although the absolutive form to:chtli is also used) is found exclusively with the absolutive, as to:xtli, in Ameyaltepec Nahuatl, though with the meaning of ‘vagina’; the loan word kone:joh is used for ‘rabbit’ and sitli for ‘hare.’ 


�. Another example is we:weh, often used as a title in Ameyaltepec as in ka:n tiaw we:weh? Where are you going sir? and We:weh Juan ‘don Juan.’


�. In Oapan, however, a few Spanish loan words do take the absolutive. Thus, and given the peculiar stress rules of Oapan Nahuatl, we have sombré:rotlí, etc. The fact that such forms take the absolutive -tli (used after consonant-final noun stems) reflects the underlying presence of {h}.


�. See, for example, Andrews (1975: lesson 22), Launey (1995: lección 12), Sullivan (1988:19–23). Launey and Sullivan give -pil with a short vowel, Andrews with a long one.


�. Note that -tsitsi:nteh / -tsitsi:ntih s formed through reduplication of the initial CV- sequence. However, unlike most examples of reduplication with a short vowel, the reduplicant does not have a coda *h; the Classical form was tzitzintin, not *tzìtzintin; and villages in the Balsas that manifest surface /h/ in word-internal position (e.g., tahtli) also do not have /h/ in the reduplicated -tsitsi:ntih.


�. There is a historical *h before the -tsi:n in this form. This is evidenced by the accent in Oapan wé:itsí:n and the surface /h/ in Ahuelicán wé:ihtsí:n.


�. In many cases, such adjectival forms with the diminutive also take an “intensifying” prefix te-: cf. toma:wak ‘fat’ ( tetomaktsi:n ‘somewhat fat.’


�. In Oapan one finds both michimeh and, e.g., in reference to a dance, mimixtih.


�. Note that in Classical and colonial texts there is often a double pluralization: the aggregation of /s/ (from the Spanish system), and the aggregation of/-meh/ from Nahuatl. Thus one often finds alcaldesme ‘alcaldes’ (referring to the colonial political officer).


�. See Andrews, Introduction to Classical Nahuatl, lesson 20); Launey, Introducción a la lengua náhuatl, 27–29); and Sullivan, Compendium, :16–18.


�. The form mimixtih is used in Oapan only to refer to the dance by this name. 


�. Nevertheless, there are some exceptions for various reasons: el agua, la girafa macho, etc.






